

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM,

et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE
CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-00612 (JDB)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Richard L. Herz (*pro hac vice*)
Marco B. Simons (DC Bar No. 492713)
Michelle C. Harrison (DC Bar No. 1026592)
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K St. NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 466 - 5188

Counsel for Plaintiffs Budha Ismail Jam et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 I. IFC provided keystone funding to the Tata Mundra Project despite knowing the Project’s risks to local people and the environment..... 3

 II. The Tata Mundra Project has substantially harmed these Plaintiffs..... 5

 III. IFC provided a market-rate loan to a private corporation to enable the construction of a private enterprise and exercised substantial control over all stages of the project 6

 IV. IFC’s mission includes a commitment to protect the environment and local people 8

 V. IFC’s own compliance office found that, with respect to Tata Mundra, IFC violated its own standards; but it lacks the authority to provide redress 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. IFC is not immune from this suit 11

 A. IFC is not immune because it is being sued for its commercial acts..... 11

 1. The gravamen of Plaintiffs’ claims is *Defendant’s* acts; without them Plaintiffs would have no claim against IFC 13

 2. There is nothing peculiarly sovereign about IFC’s acts 19

 B. IFC has waived any immunity from suit it might have..... 23

 1. The plain terms of the IFC’s charter waives immunity here 23

 2. IFC waived its immunity since this case furthers IFC’s goals..... 25

 II. The absent parties are not required; even if they were, equity permits the case to proceed without them..... 26

 A. The absent parties are at best joint tortfeasors and are not required under Rule 19(a)..... 26

 B. Even if the absent parties are “required,” the action should still proceed..... 28

 III. Plaintiffs have adequately alleged negligence, third-party beneficiary and nuisance 30

A.	Defendant’s citation of Indian law is unreliable	30
B.	IFC is liable for its negligence and for causing a trespass	31
1.	IFC was negligent	31
2.	IFC contributed to the trespass on Plaintiffs’ lands	32
3.	There is no special rule of lender immunity from ordinary tort liability	32
4.	IFC’s financing and supervision of the Tata Mundra Plant is the source of Plaintiffs’ injuries.....	35
C.	Plaintiffs have stated a claim for nuisance	36
D.	Plaintiffs are intended third party beneficiaries of the Loan Agreement	39
IV.	Defendant fails to meet its <i>forum non conveniens</i> burden	41
A.	IFC has not shown it can be sued in India; India is an unavailable forum.....	41
B.	There is no reason to consider the private and public interest factors, but regardless, they are in equipoise or favor Plaintiffs	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>16th & K Hotel, LP, v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010)	38, 39
<i>Advanta Corp. v. Dialogic Corp.</i> , No. 05-2895, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28214 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2006).....	43 n.37
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Kemp Smith Co.</i> , 208 A.2d 737 (D.C. 1965)	40
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 13-md-2481, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119074 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2014)	22
<i>Anderson v. AMTRAK</i> , 2018 D.C. Super. LEXIS 7 (D.C. Sept. 7, 2018)	45
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. Co. v. P.T. Jamsostek (Persero)</i> , 600 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Arçelik A.Ş v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , No. 15-961-LPS, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45728 (D. Del. Mar. 20, 2018)	43 n.38
<i>Azamar v. Stern</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C 2009)	26, 28, 29
<i>Azjima v. RAK Inv. Auth.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2018)	42
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15 n.9
<i>B. Fernandez & Hnos, Inc. v. Kellogg USA, Inc.</i> , 516 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>B&W Management, Inc. v. Tasea Inv. Co.</i> , 451 A.2d 879 (D.C. 1982)	36
<i>Barba v. Vill. of Bensenville</i> , 29 N.E.3d 1187 (Ill. App. Ct. 2d Dist. 2015)	40 n.34

Bassi v. Patten,
 No. 07-1277 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95500 (D.D.C. Nov. 12, 2008) 33 n.28

Beatty v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,
 860 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 36, 39

Bederson v. United States,
 935 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013)36

Callejo v. Bancamer, S.A.,
 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 13

Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011).....45

Carrigan v. Purkbiser,
 466 A.2d 1243 (D.C. 1983)36

Chemiti v. Kaja,
 No. 13-cv-00360-LTB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157009 (D. Colo. Nov. 1, 2013)..... 43 n.38

Chigurupati v. Daiichi Sankyo Co.,
 480 F. App'x 672 (3d Cir. 2012).....43

Childs v. Purl,
 882 A.2d 227 (D.C. 2005)34

In re Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & S'holder Derivative Litig.,
 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 33-34

Cicippio v. Islamic Rep. of Iran,
 30 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1994)22

Citadel Inv. Grp., L.L.C. v. Citadel Capital Co.,
 699 F. Supp. 2d 303 (D.D.C. 2010)29

Connor v. Great W. Sav. & Loan Ass'n,
 69 Cal. 2d 850 (1968)33

Crandon v. United States,
 494 U.S. 152 (1990) 18 n.13

Cronin v. Adam A. Weschler & Son, Inc.,
 904 F. Supp.2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012) 26, 27, 29 n.24

Croesus EMTR Master Fund L.P. v. Federative Republic of Brazil,
 212 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2002) 16, 42

Cruz v. United States,
387 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (N.D.Cal. 2005) 19

Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Venezuela,
251 F.Supp.3d 758 (D. Del. 2017) 14 n.6, 15

Daily v. Exxon Corp.,
930 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 38

Deb v. Sirva, Inc.,
832 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 43 n.38

Delgado v. Plaza Las Americas, Inc.,
139 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 29

District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.,
872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) 37, 38

District of Columbia v. Totten,
5 F.2d 374 (D.C. 1925)..... 36

Doe v. Ethiopia,
851 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 17

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
69 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2014) *passim*

EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petróleo Brasileiro S.A.,
246 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2017) 43

El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan,
75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 41, 44

El-Hadad v. U.A.E.,
496 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 16, 22

In re Express Scripts, Inc., PBM Litig.,
No. 4:05-MD-01672 SNL, 2008 WL 2952787 (E.D. Mo. July 30, 2008) 41

FAMM Steel, Inc. v. Sovereign Bank,
571 F.3d 93 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 34

Fed. Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin & Co.,
12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993) 18 n.12

Fort Lincoln Civic Ass’n v. Fort Lincoln New Town Corp.,
944 A.2d 1055 (D.C. 2008) 40

Freeman v. Northwest Acceptance Corp.,
754 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1985).....27

Garner v. Bebrman Bros. IV, LLC,
260 F. Supp. 3d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 29 n.24

Geico v. Fetisoff,
958 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1992)30

Gen. Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.,
500 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2007) 26-27

Graboff v. The Collern Firm,
No. 10-1710, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118732 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 8, 2010)30

Halberstam v. Welch,
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 33 & n.28, 35

Hedgepeth v. Whitman Walker Clinic,
22 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011)31

Helsel v. Morcom,
219 Mich. App. 14 (1996) 33 n.28

Industrial Technology Ventures LP v. Pleasant T. Rowland Revocable Trust,
688 F. Supp. 2d 229 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....34

Jam v. Int’l Finance Corp. (“*Jam P*”),
860 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017)*passim*

Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.,
138 S. Ct. 2026 (2018)..... 18

Jam v. Int’l Finance Corp. (“*Jam II*”),
139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....*passim*

Janney Montgomery Scott, Inc. v. Shepard Niles, Inc.,
11 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1993)29 & n.24

Javins v. First Nat’l Realty Corp.,
428 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1970)33

Jones v. Lattimer,
29 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2014)30

Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Reservation in Kansas v. Babbitt,
43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)28

Krivo Indus. Supply Co. v. Nat’l Distillers & Chem Corp.,
483 F.2d 1098 (5th Cir. 1973).....34

Kurd v. Republic of Turkey,
374 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019) 33 n.28

Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC,
182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 27, 28

Lans v. Adduci Mastriani & Schaumberg L.L.P.,
786 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2011) 44, 45

Lapping v. HM Health Servs.,
No. 2004-T-0011, 2005 WL 407588 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 18, 2005) 40 n.34

Lexington Insurance Co. v. Forrest,
263 F. Supp. 2d 986 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....45

Long v. District of Columbia,
820 F.2d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 32 n.27

Lopez v. Council on American-Islamic Rels. Action Network, Inc.,
741 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2010)28

Lutcher S.A. Celulose e Papel v. Inter-American Development Bank,
382 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1967)23, 24 n.20 n.21, 25

Majeska v. District of Columbia
812 A.2d 948 (D.C. 2002) 36-37

Malevicz v. City of Amsterdam,
517 F. Supp. 2d 322 (D.D.C. 2007)43

Martin v. Buffalo,
128 N.C. 305, 38 S.E. 902 (1901)..... 33 n.27

Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Redland Genstar, Inc.
No. JFM-99-42, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23431 (D. Md. Aug. 8, 1999)40

MBI Grp., Inc. v. Credit Foncier du Cameroun,
558 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008)42

MBI Grp., Inc. v. Credit Foncier du Cameroun,
616 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010)27 n.22, 44 & n.40

Mendaro v. World Bank,
717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983)*passim*

Merlini v. Canada,
926 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2019).....*passim*

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Products Liability Litigation,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)36

Nanko Shipping, USA v. Alcoa, Inc.,
850 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 15-16, 22, 29, 30

Neo Sack, Ltd. v. Vinmar Impex, Inc.,
810 F. Supp. 829 (S.D. Tex. 1993)..... 43 n.37

Nnadili v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
435 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2006)31

Nnaka v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria,
238 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017) 18

Norris v. Norris,
419 A.2d 982 (D.C. 1980)39

Nyambal v. International Monetary Fund,
772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 24 n.21

OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs,
136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....*passim*

O’Bryan v. Holy See,
556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 18 n.12

OKS Grp., LLC v. Axtria Inc.,
No. 15-1922, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174393 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2015) 43 n.38

Ortberg v. Goldman Sachs Group,
64 A.3d 158 (D.C. 2013)36

Osseiran v. Int’l Fin. Corp.,
552 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009)23

Overseas Private Inv. Corp. v. Industria de Pesca, N.A.,
920 F. Supp. 207 (D.D.C. 1996) 15 n.9

Owens v. Republic of Sudan,
374 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005)27

Park v. Didden,
695 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 28, 43

Pennsylvania State Emps. Credit Union v. Fifth Third Bank,

398 F. Supp. 2d 317 (M.D. Pa. 2005) 40 n.34

Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. v. City of N.Y.,
551 U.S. 193 (2007) 13

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 252 (1981) 41

Primax Recoveries, Inc., v. Lee,
260 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2003) 28, 29 n.24

Pyramid Securities Ltd. v. IB Resolution, Inc.,
924 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 27

Ramakrishna v. Besser Co.,
172 F. Supp. 2d 926 (E.D. Mich. 2001) 43 n.37

Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,
504 U.S. 607 (1992) *passim*

Republic of Austria v. Altmann,
541 U.S. 677 (2004) 18 n.13

Robinson v. Spittler,
191 Okla. 278 (1942) 33 n.28

Rosenblatt v. Exxon Co., U.S.A.,
642 A.2d 180 (Md. 1994) 38

Rundquist v. Vapiano SE,
798 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2011) 41

Sandza v. Barclays Bank PLC,
151 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2015) 40

Sarete, Inc. v. 1344 U St. Ltd. P'Ship,
871 A.2d 480 (D.C. 2005) 32

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,
507 U.S. 349 (1993) *passim*

Shapiro, Lifschitz & Schram, P.C. v. R.E. Hazard, Jr.,
24 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 1998) 30, 40

Shaw v. Marriott International, Inc.,
474 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2007) 43

Shi v. New Mighty United States Tr.,
918 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 45

Sinai v. Polinger Co.,
498 A.2d 520 (D.C. 1985)31

Song Fi, Inc. v. Google Inc.,
72 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2014) 39 n.32

Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.,
925 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....33

Sugarman v. Aeromexico, Inc.,
626 F.2d 270 (3d Cir. 1980) 17 n.11

Syngy, Inc. v. ZS Assocs.,
No. 08-2355, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 11777 (3d Cir. June 1, 2009) 43 n.38

Temple v. Synthes Corp.,
498 U.S. 5 (1990)26

Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. #15 v. United States Gypsum Co.,
984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 37 n.31

TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine,
411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)44

In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster at Bhopal,
809 F.2d 195, 198, 203-204 (2d Cir. 1987) 43 n.37

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998)34

United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass’n,
33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 20 n.17

Universal Trading & Inv. Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in Int’l & Foreign Courts,
727 F.3d 10, 16-17 (1st Cir. 2013) 13

Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.,
985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 17 n.11

Versico, Inc. v. Engineered Fabrics Corp.,
238 Ga. App. 837 (1999) 40 n.34

Vila v. Inter-American Investor Corp.,
570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009)25

Wood v. Neuman,
979 A.2d 64 (D.C. 2009)36

Woods Hole Oceanographic Inst. v. ATS Specialized, Inc.,
 Civ. No. 17-12301, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46133 (D. Mass. Feb. 5, 2019)..... 13 n.6

Statutes & Rules

22 U.S.C. § 288a.....1, 11
 28 U.S.C. § 1603..... 17, 22
 28 U.S.C. § 1605..... 11, 12, 17
 28 U.S.C. § 1606..... 14 n.7
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 26, 28, 29 n.26

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187..... 39 n.32
 Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302..... 15
 Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302B 15
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158 32
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 165 32
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 282 31
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 283 31
 Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 302 15, 31, 39
 Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 302B..... 15
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 321 20, 31
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A 32 n.27
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 431 36
 Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 449 31
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 822 39
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 834 36 & n.30, 38
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 15 n.9, 33

International Cases

Khenyei v. New India Assurance Co. Ltd & Ors.,
(2015) 9 SCC 273.....32
